
13.43 - Personnel Data 
- Sgt. Montgomery stated that there have not been any new incidents since the 

12/03/2013, involving Officer Boyd failing to respond to a call in a timely 

manner. 

Statement of Officer Cheng Chang 

Officer Cheng Chang, Badge #1071, was interviewed for this investigation at the 

MPD Internal Affairs Unit on December 2nd, 2014. Officer Chang has been with the 

Minneapolis Police Department since 09/11/2006 and was assigned as a 4th 

Precinct 13.43 Patrol Officer when the alleged incident occurred. The following 

is a summary of Officer Chang's statement taken by Sgt. Schmid and shall not be 

considered verbatim unless indicted by the use of quotations. Also present, and 

representing Officer Chang, was POFM Representative Officer Cory Fitch. 

- Officer Chang prepared for his interview by reviewing VisiNet Report #13-

402469. 

- Officer Chang acknowledged that on 12/03/2013, he was working Squad 431 

with Officer James Boyd. 

- Officer Chang acknowledged the VisiNet data to be accurate regarding a 

sound of shots fired call had been dispatched to Squad 431 at 21:02:56 hours. 

Regarding whether he was aware that the call had been dispatched to him, 

Officer Chang stated he didn't remember because the incident occurred over 

a year ago. Officer Chang gave the same response regarding his knowledge 

on who actually acknowledged the dispatched call. 

Officer Chang's understanding regarding a "Sound of Shots Fired" call is that 

it is a Priority One, and the expected response time is, "To respond there in 

an immediate fashion once you are dispatched." 

- Officer Chang stated the Holiday Gas Station is located at 24th Avenue 

North/Washington Avenue North. He stated that he would have been getting 

22 

1196359



a drink or using the bathroom; that this location is a primary location to do 

such activities. 

- After reviewing Squad 431's AVL data with Officer Chang, pointing out to him 

the 8 minute delayed response time to the "Sounds of Shots Fired" call, 

Officer Chang could not explain or remember anything regarding the 

following questions: 

o What took place 

o If he had any concerns regarding the delayed response 

o If he made any attempts to stop what he was doing, so he and Officer 

Boyd could respond to the call 

o If he made any attempts to alert Officer Boyd to stop what he was 

doing, so they both could respond to the call 

o If there was anything specific that happened that eventually did 

prompt him and Officer Boyd to initiate their mobile response to the 

incident address 

o if anyone talked to him regarding their concern on the lack of an 

appropriate response time regarding this particular call 

Officer Chang cited he could not explain or remember because the incident 

had occurred over a year ago. 

After reviewing Squad 431's AVL data with Officer Chang, pointing out to him 

the total time between being dispatched the call to the time of their arrival 

was 12 minutes and 30 seconds, Officer Chang stated that amount of time 

was not a reasonable response time. He further stated, "This is Priority One, 

call, sir. We should be responding to it in an immediate fashion once 

dispatched." 

- Officer Chang acknowledged that the added remarks in the call "nothing seen, 

but heard people yelling", would play a significant part in the officer's 

decision to even expedite the response to a shots fired call. 

- Officer Chang acknowledged that a "Sound of Shots Fired" call in the Fourth 

Precinct is a common occurrence, stating on average there are an average of 

40 to 50 of these calls per month. 
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- Officer Chang could not recall if he ever had been dispatched to a "Sound of 

Shots Fired" call that ended up being an actual shooting or first-degree 

assault. 

- Officer Chang stated some of the consequences of not responding to this 

particular type of call in a timely manner could result in, "There could be 

actual victims there, sir." He also acknowledged the loss of apprehending a 

suspect and the potential for losing evidence. 

- Officer Chang could not recall what he did with reference in checking the 

immediate area after arriving to the incident location, but stated, "We 

immediately check the area and make sure there's nobody around." 

- After reviewing Squad 431's AVL data with Officer Chang, pointing out to him 

a 16 second time frame between arriving on the call and calling it CODE 4, 

Officer Chang stated he thought that was enough time to check the area. 

- Officer Chang acknowledged that there was another gas station located at 

41st Avenue and Lyndale Avenue North, but he could not recall what he was 

doing there. Squad 431's AVL data shows them being stationary at that 

location for 17 minutes. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
Officer Chang stated there wasn't anything that night prohibiting him from 

fulfilling his ability to respond to the "Sound of Shots Fired" call in a timely 

manner. 

Officer Chang acknowledged he is familiar with the MPD Policy and 

Procedure Manual and was familiar with P/P 5-106(1) and either stated or 

acknowledged the following: 

o Nobody of proper authority gave him any other directions that night 

that could explain the delay of police service involving this incident 

o He did not answer this particular dispatched call as soon as possible 

consistent with MPD department procedures 

o He was not out of service or on a detail at the time this call was 

dispatched 
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13.43 - Personnel Data 

Statement of Officer James Boyd 

Officer James Boyd, Badge #0725, was interviewed for this investigation at the MPD 

Internal Affairs Unit on December 11th, 2014. Officer Boyd has been with the 

Minneapolis Police Department since 03/10/1997 and was assigned as a 4th 

Precinct 13.43 Patrol Officer when the alleged incident occurred. The following 

is a summary of Officer Boyd's statement taken by Sgt. Schmid and shall not be 

considered verbatim unless indicted by the use of quotations. Also present, and 

representing Officer Boyd, was POFM Representative Lt. Robert Kroll. 

- Officer Boyd prepared for his interview by reviewing his notification letter 

and VisiNet Reports 13.43 - Personnel Data #13-402469. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
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Officer Boyd acknowledged he was working Squad 431 on 12/03/2013 with 

Officer Chang, stating that he was most likely "Baker" officer while riding 

with Officer Chang. 

- Officer Boyd stated it was most likely him that was responsible regarding 

radio acknowledgements. Regarding whether he was aware of being 

dispatched the "Sounds of Shots Fired "call, Officer Boyd stated he wasn't 

sure, that ..."sometimes -- and I don't know if that happened here -- but very 

often if we go to that 24th and Wash, which we don't do anymore, my MO is I 

pretty much sometimes grab a drink, coffee, a little splash of diet coke, and I 

go into the bathroom. Very typical. And I readjust myself just cause I like to 

get a little bit sharper from roll call. That's very typical. I can't say if that 

happened or not, but if that call came out I don't remember if I said go ahead 

or if Chang did, 

- Officer Boyd stated that either he or Officer Chang would have acknowledged 

the dispatched call, on their portable, if they were in the gas station. 

- Officer Boyd acknowledged the Holiday Gas Station is located at 24th Avenue 

North/Washington Avenue North and stated, "Well, we don't go there 

anymore like I said or I don't much, but it would just be for, you know, maybe 

coffee, hit the bathroom, readjust, whatever." 

- After reviewing Squad 431's AVL data with Officer Boyd, pointing out to him 

the 8 minute delayed response time to the "Sounds of Shots Fired" call, 

Officer Boyd's response to what he was doing during this time frame was, "if 

we do get a drink, or pop, or anything to eat, which I don't recall if we did or 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
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not -- I can't tell ya -- but we have to check it out. Sign a slip. Urn, if there's 

something we need to pay, we need to pay. You know, I have bought things 

there. I don't just get things. So, I can't really tell ya, honestly...I mean we're 

just not in there for a break. People ask us questions -- I'm not saying that 

happened or didn't happen -- and we give them directions. We talk to them. 

That happens and has happened many times." 

- With regards to having any concerns at the time with the delayed response to 

the "Sound of Shots Fired" call, Officer Boyd stated, " No...You know, I see 

from the VisiNet that it was a shots call, but I just don't remember other than 

it didn't have a Shot Spotter thing and that's common. Sometimes, we do. A 

lot of times, we do, but this one didn't...and it sounds like people shouting 

and I saw that....yeah...typical call that we get. I do have a tendency to be a 

little talky as you can probably tell. I wouldn't be surprised if that I was 

probably talking to an employee, but I don't recall exactly what took place 

like that. Like I said...If only I had a crystal ball, I guess." 

- Regarding if he recalled making any attempts to stop what he was doing so 

he and/or Officer Chang could respond to the call, Officer Boyd stated, "Our 

typical thing is if we get a call and we're in the middle of somethin', you 

know, we try and finish up. We try and pay, you know, sign whatever we 

have to do; hey, we got a call, we gotta go... I can tell you this, I don't sit back 

on a chair and a table, and kick my feet back, and say, ah, they can wait. I 

never do that. Never have done that in my 20 some plus years if you add up 

Richfield, Cannon Falls, and here. Never." 

- Regarding if he recalled anything specific that occurred that eventually did 

prompt him and Officer Chang to initiate a mobile response to the incident, 

Officer Boyd replied, "No, I'm sure when we would've got done, you know, 

checkin' out or tellin"em we got this and that and out the door we would've 

got in the car and started. I wasn't aware that it took that long..." 

- Officer Boyd stated occasionally there are times when you're in the middle of 

doing something, that you have to stop what you're doing, leaving your food 
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behind or say "hey, can you put us down for a couple"; this occasionally 

would occur, such as an in-progress domestic or somebody shot in the street. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

.He said, hey, what took you guys so long and I remember 

being a bit surprised not realizing it took us that long or what the deal. And I 

said, hey, we had a-, we get a million of these shots calls. This one had no 

Shot Spotter. I'm not saying that's why I or that I took my time because of 

that. I'm just saying we get a lot of these. I guess I wasn't aware that it took 

us this long, you know, and I said this certainly wasn't our intention. It won't 

happen again. And he goes that could've been my family member. 

remember him saying that. I said you're right and it could've been mine, too." 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

Officer Boyd explained the "Sounds of Shots Fired" call did not have a verified 

Shot Spotter activation "and the fact that it didn't have one was significant 

enough that it probably didn't require a drop your drink and bolt out the 

door kind of thing." 

After reviewing Squad 431's AVL data with Officer Boyd, pointing out to him 

the total time between being dispatched the call to the time of their arrival 
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was 12 minutes and 30 seconds, and then asking him if that was an 

appropriate response time, Officer Boyd stated, "That's a tough 

question...Overall, I say no, of course not, but I don't know what we were 

doing in the store, who was talking...bothering us...bathroom...but of course, 

just on the face of it, the prima facie of it, no, of course not, and I don't 

operate like that." 

- Regarding the significance of the VisiNet comments, "nothing seen, but heard 

people yelling", Officer Boyd stated that was even more of indication that the 

call "was probably not a real shots...in my book." 

- Officer Boyd stated sound of shots fired call in the Fourth Precinct is 

"extremely common", and happens multiple times per night. 

Officer Boyd stated he has responded to a "Sound of Shots Fired" call where 

the call did end up being an assault and/or shooting, but said that those 

happen only a small percentage of the time. 

- Officer Boyd acknowledged that witnesses, suspects, and evidence could be 

lost as a consequence of not responding to a "Sound of Shots Fired" call in a 

timely manner. 

- Regarding what he did to verify if the "Sound of Shots Fired" call was 

legitimate, Officer Boyd stated "...very typical and what we would've done 

from what I can remember, is we check the actual intersection first to make 

sure there's no people laying in the ground...and then once we see that then 

we check further. We may look around the area, alley, you know, things like 

that just makin' sure that we're not missing anything...we see people, hey, did 

you hear anything...done that a million times." Officer Boyd could not recall 

if he had done any of those on the night of the incident. 

- Officer Boyd stated he sometimes has in the past, followed up with the caller 

for more information, but he did not do that on this call. 

- Regarding if calling the scene CODE 4, 16 seconds after arriving, was a 

reasonable amount of time for the area to be checked, Officer Boyd stated, 

"getting in the area and not seeing a body, it might take a couple seconds. 

And then looking around and if we did asked somebody -- and I've done it a 
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million times -- it's not-, I didn't hear anything and, you know, we're not 

seeing anything and then we check further. We may Code 4 it and it doesn't 

mean we're gone. It just means that we may still be checking...it doesn't 

mean that some people might check everything out and then Code 4 it. Some 

people may Code 4 it. I just wanted to let them know there is nobody laying 

there, that we need to call the EMS or I need to start to do CPR and God 

knows I've done that before." 

- Officer Boyd acknowledged there is a gas station located at 41st Ave 

N/Lyndale Ave N. He stated many officers go there, often right after roll call. 

Officer Boyd stated, "Why Chang and I stopped at 24th is kind of a mystery 

even to me cause that-, it's not like we hit both of them. In fact, I don't even 

go to 24th hardly anymore and not cause of this incident. I just don't do that." 

- Officer Boyd could not recall what he was doing for 17 minutes while at the 

gas station located at 41st Ave N/Lyndale Ave N. 

- Officer Boyd could not recall anything that would have prohibited him from 

fulfilling his ability to respond to the "Sound of Shots Fired" call in a timely 

manner, stating "I guess I didn't realize it was that long." 

- Officer Boyd acknowledged a "Sound of Shots Fired" call is a Priority One call 

and the response time should be, "...as soon as possible." 

- Officer Boyd stated he was familiar with MPD Policy Procedure 5-106 (1), 

stating "I'm sure I've read it as..." Officer Boyd was very ambiguous when 

asked if anyone of property authority gave him any other directions that 

could explain the delay for police service involving this incident. His reply 

was, "...well, there is one possibility, and this happens a lot, too, where other 

squads would be like I'm only a couple blocks away -- and I can't say that 

they were, but I'm saying -- I'm goin', too, you know...and the Mid Shift kind 

of covers for us also because they know that we are coming out of roll call 

and they know that if we sometimes don't get our drink we're done for, you 

know, until maybe OTL time." 

- Regarding whether he believed he answered this particular dispatched call as 

soon as possible, consistent with departmental procedures, Officer Boyd 
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stated, "...looking at the time and everything, it probably wouldn't be, you 

know, what they would want, you know. Um, I-, I'm, I'm seeing that as well 

looking at it. I'm just rather surprised myself." Officer Boyd agreed that his 

response time to the call could've been less, stating, "I think we could've done 

it." 

Officer Boyd stated he was not out of service or on a detail at the time that 

the call was dispatched to him and Officer Chang. 

When asked directly, if his actions/delayed actions regarding the "Sound of 

Shots Fired" call violated P/P 5-106 1, Officer Boyd responded, "...I can't 

really answer that right off the cuff because given the circumstances that 

might have had happened at that time at that gas station...It's just so 

individual. You know each call is so different and they were all 

circumstances involved, so I can't say I just violated a policy, but, yes, I wish 

we had gone a lot faster and I wish it had not been this much from the time 

we got the call till the time we arrived. That's not how we operate, so I don't 

quite understand it myself, but, you know, I don't believe everything's black 

and white either. You know...those exceptions of a supervisor are...were you 

on time or was there some exception...no, but again that doesn't mean there 

isn't-... I can't think of any explanation." 

When asked for clarification on whether he was saying he hadn't violated 

P/P 5-106(1), Officer Boyd stated, "I don't know how to answer that....I just-, 

I don't know what to say to on that." 

When asked what he would do differently the next time he is placed in a 

situation similar to this one, Officer Boyd stated, "...I'm not so sure this didn't 

occur...Hey, we gotta get goin'. Uh, maybe ask the clerk can you check us out 

later after the call and we'll come back. Um, things of that nature. Uh, 

generally, you gotta grab your belt even though it's not all ready and we can 

come back and primp later if that occurred. You know all those kinds of 

things would improve that. Uh, hey, CC -- Chang, which is what I call him --

instead of going 40 or 45 even though its 30, step it up and let's go 60 to it. 

All that would improve it, urn, and we look a lot better." 
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- Officer Boyd added, "...the fact that nobody else assigned to it is even more 

indication that it's a more...People jump on these calls, especially if it's gonna 

be. And I get shots or I'm now getting two calls on it, BAM, you'll have nine 

squads on that thing. And the fact that nobody else came is maybe what we 

were feeling at the time. I'm just trying to bring myself back cause I don't 

remember, but that is even more indication of squads would've jumped on 

that if they thought that was, you know, a shooting." 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
Officer Boyd stated Sgt. Montgomery handles his stuff in-house 

unless it is a fireable offense. He was also surprised he was being questioned 

regarding the allegation pertaining to the "Lost Child" report call. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

- Officer Boyd stated he understood that these new allegations could be 

13.43 a "B" 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
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13.43 - Personnel Data 

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS 

Allegation #1: With regards to Officer James Boyd, it is being alleged 

13.43 - Personnel Data on 12/03/2013, while working 

Squad 431 with Officer Chang, Officer Boyd did not respond without delay to a call 

for police service 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
violation: 

Category B level 

5-106 ON-DUTY CODE OF CONDUCT (A-D) 

1. Officers shall respond without delay to calls for police service unless 
otherwise directed by proper authority. Emergency calls for service shall 
take precedence. However, all dispatched calls shall be answered as soon as 
possible consistent with departmental procedures. If officers need to 
temporarily go out-of-service on a detail or otherwise be unavailable for 
calls, they shall notify their immediate supervisor and request permission 
for such details. 

Investigative Facts 

• 

• 13.43 - Personnel Data 
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

• On 12/03/2013, Officer James Boyd was working Squad 431 with Officer 

Cheng Chang, and was dispatched to 39th Ave N/Lyndale Ave N to a "Sound of 

Shots Fired" call at 21:02:56 hours. 

• Between 21:02:56 and 21:10:46 hours, Squad 431 remains stationary at the 

Holiday Gas Station located at 24 Ave N/Washington Ave N, a 7 minute 50 

second mobile response delay. 

• Squad 431 begins mobile response to "Sound of Shots Fired" call at 21:10:46 

hours. 

• Squad 431 arrives at 39th Ave N/Lyndale Ave N at 21:15:26 hours, a 12 

minute 30 second response time. 

• Squad 431 spends 16 seconds checking the area after arriving and then 

heads to 41 Ave N/Lyndale Ave N (Marathon Gas Station), where the squad 

remains stationary there for 18 minutes 17 seconds. 
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• Squad 431 clears AQT at 21:38:37 hours, for a total call time of 35 minutes 41 

seconds; 30 minutes 47 seconds of that time, Squad 431 was stationary. 

• Officer Boyd could not recall what he was doing at the Holiday Gas Station 

when the call was dispatched, but stated when there, his "MO" usually entails 

grabbing some coffee, a little splash of diet coke, going to the bathroom, and 

readjusting his uniform because he likes to get a little bit sharper from roll 

call. 

• Officer Boyd stated he has a tendency to be a "little talky" and wouldn't be 

surprised if he was talking to an employee, or if he was in the middle of 

something, would try to finish up and pay, or sign a slip at checkout. 

• 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

• Officer Boyd was surprised and did not realize it had taken so long to 

respond to the call. He stated the 12 minute 30 second delay was not an 

appropriate response time and that he doesn't operate like that. 

• Officer Boyd acknowledged a "Sound of Shots Fired" call is a Priority One call 

and the response time should be, "...as soon as possible." 

• Officer Boyd stated he did not know how to answer the question on whether 

he had violated P/P 5-106(1), but did state he wished he had gone a lot faster 

and wished the time between when they were dispatched the call, and their 

arrival time, was much less. 
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13.43 - Personnel Data 
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13.43 - Personnel Data 

I confirm that the information I provided in this case is true to the best of my 

knowledge. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Sgt. Thomas Schmid 

Internal Affairs Unit 
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4 
Minneapolis 
City of Lakes www.minneapolismn.gov 

Officer James Boyd 
Precinct 5 Dogwatch 
Minneapolis Police Department 

RE: IA #14-02302 

Officer James Boyd, 

Police Department —Janee L Harteau, Chief of Police 

350 S. Fifth St. - Room 130 

Minneapolis, MN 55415 
TEL 612.673.3000 

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINE 
13.43 ettlement Agreement) 

December 4, 2017 

As a result of the Settlement Agreement following grievance #16-10, the final discipline for IA Case #14-
02302 is as follows: 

Policy Number Sub-Section Policy Description 
5-106 

The discipline 

On-Duty Code of Conduct 
Category Disposition 

B SUSTAINED 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
13.43 - Personnel Data Category B violation; 20 hours unpaid suspension. 

This case will remain in IAU files per the record retention guidelines mandated by State Law. 

Be advised that any additional violations of Department Rules and Regulations may result in more severe 
disciplinary action up to and including discharge. 

Melissa Chiodo 
Commander 
Internal Affairs Division 

CC: Personnel file 
IAU 
Deputy Chief of Professional Standards 
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IN RE: 
THE MATTER OF 

THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
(Minneapolis Police Department) 

and Settlement Agreement 
(Grievance # 16-10) 

POLICE OFFICERS' FEDERATION 
OF MINNEAPOLIS 
(James Boyd, Grievant) 

This Settlement Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the 
City of Minneapolis ("City"), the Police Officers' Federation of Minneapolis 
("Federation") and Officer James Boyd, Badge No. 0725 ("Grievant"). 

RECITALS 

A. The City and the Federation are parties to a collective bargaining 

agreement ("Labor Agreement") that governs the relationship between them. 

B. The Grievant is employed by the City in its Police Department ("MPD"). 

C. The Federation is the Grievant's sole and exclusive certified bargaining 

representative. 

D. The MPD suspended Grievant James Boyd 13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data violation of the MPD's 

Policy and Procedure Manual under Section 5-106 (1), On Duty Code of Conduct, 

following an investigation by MPD Internal Affairs case 14-02302. 

E. The Federation grieved the suspension, Grievance # 16-10, citing a 

violation of Section 4.2 of the 2016 Labor Agreement. 

F. The Chief of Police has the full authority of the City Council to resolve the 

grievance, 
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G. The Federation and the City wish to resolve this matter amicably and 

without resort to arbitration. 

NOW THEREFORE, the City and the Federation agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

1. The Federation withdraws Grievance # 16-10, with prejudice. 

2. The City shall impose and the Federation, on behalf of the Grievant, shall 

accept a 20 hour suspension Category B violation of the MPD's Policy and Procedure 

Manual under Section 5-106 (1), On Duty Code of Conduct. 

3. 13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

4. The Federation, as an entity and on behalf of its members individually, 

agrees that the Federation, its bargaining unit members and the Grievant are bound by 

this Agreement as if they had entered into this Agreement individually. 

5. The City and the Federation agree that: this Agreement is without 

prejudice or precedent to any future matter involving any City employee, other than the 

Grievant; the circumstances of this case and the discussions leading toward this 

Agreement will not be referred to, directly or indirectly, in any future arbitration, hearing, 

trial, appeal or other proceeding involving any City employee, other than the Grievant; 

and this Agreement shall be of no value as evidence, and shall not be submitted or 

received as evidence, in any arbitration, hearing, trial, appeal or other proceeding 

involving any City employee, other than the Grievant. 
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ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO: 

FOR THE FEDERATION: 

Bob Kroll 
President, Police Officers' Federation 

FOR THE CITY OF MINNE OLIS 

T 

6,12"-Al 
Medar' Arradondo 
Chief otPolice 

Date: 
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MINNEAPOLIS POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Deputy Chief Travis Glampe 
Office of Professional Standards 

Room 130-City Hall 
350 South Fifth Street 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415 
612 673-2445 

MEMORANDUM 

02-10-2016 

After reviewing the case file, I determined that the following facts exist: 

-On 12-03-2013 Officer Boyd and Officer Cheng were assigned to squad 431. 
-At 21:02:56 Boyd and Cheng are dispatched to a priority one call of "shots fired". 
-Boyd and Cheng remain at the Holiday store until 21:10:46, a period of over 7 minutes. 
-Boyd and Cheng arrive at the location of shots fired call at 21:15:26, a period of over 
12 minutes since they were dispatched. 
-Boyd and Cheng spend 16 seconds at this location before driving to the Marathon gas 
station at 41s1 Avenue North/Lyndale Avenue North. 
-Boyd and Cheng then spend 18 minutes at this gas station before clearing the call "all 
quiet". 
-Boyd couldn't recall his activities at the Holiday tore, but says he usually gets coffee, 
gets Diet Coke, goes to the bathroom, and readjus s himself to get sharper out of roll 
call. 
-Boyd could not provide a reason for driving to the Marathon Gas Station and spending 
18 minutes at this location. 
-Boyd could not provide a reason for spending only 16 seconds at the incident location. 
-Boyd has been a police officer with MPD since 1997 
13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

I agree with panel's determination to recommend sustainint a colic violation for 5-
106(1)-On Duty Code of Conduct. 13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
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13.43 - Personnel Data 
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